

No. 05-746

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY SORRELL,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQU-
HART OLIVER & HEDGES,
LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Redwood Shores, CA
94065
(650) 801-5000

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
ROGER C. DENTON
MARY L. PERRY
Counsel of Record
SCHLICHTER, BOGARD &
DENTON
100 South Fourth Street
Suite 900
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 621-6115

September 7, 2006

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Trial Court.....	5
D. Missouri Court of Appeals.....	8
E. Missouri Supreme Court.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DIS- MISSED AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED BE- CAUSE NORFOLK SOUTHERN NEVER ARGUED IN THE STATE COURTS BELOW, OR IN ITS PETITION FOR CERTIORARI, AS IT DOES HERE, THAT THE FELA REQUIRES A PLAINTIFF TO PROVE PROXIMATE CAUSA- TION.....	12
II. THE FELA REQUIRES A RELAXED CAUSATION STANDARD FOR RAILROAD NEGLIGENCE, NOT PROXIMATE CAUSE AS NORFOLK SOUTHERN INCORRECTLY ASSERTS.....	20

A.	Congress Lowered The Causation Standard For Railroad Negligence In Order To Serve The FELA’s Purpose Of Facilitating Worker Recovery.....	22
B.	In <i>Rogers</i> , This Court Held That The FELA Does Not Require Proof Of Proximate Causation for Railroad Liability.....	25
C.	The Holding In <i>Rogers</i> Is Well-Established....	27
	1. <i>This Court Has Repeatedly Reaffirmed That The FELA Does Not Require Proof of Proximate Causation for Railroad Liability</i>	27
	2. <i>The Courts of Appeals Have Uniformly Recognized That The FELA Does Not Require Proof of Proximate Causation for Railroad Liability</i>	29
D.	<i>Rogers</i> Was Not Merely Concerned With Comparative Negligence	31
E.	<i>Rogers</i> Is Consistent With The FELA Decisions That Came Before It.....	34
F.	Norfolk Southern’s Policy Arguments Do Not Justify Judicially Overruling <i>Rogers</i> In Violation of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	36
III.	THE INSTRUCTION BELOW CONTAINING DUAL CAUSATION STANDARDS WAS NOT REVERSIBLE ERROR	40
A.	The FELA Creates A Workable System Where The Causation Standard For The Railroad’s Negligence Is Lighter Than That Applicable To Plaintiff’s Contributory Negligence	40

B. Any Error In Instructing The Jury Using A Proximate Cause Standard For Contributory Negligence Was Harmless.....	46
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	14, 47
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	13
<i>Bailey v. Central Vermont Railway, Inc.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943)	23
<i>Bailey v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 942 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	39
<i>Barth v. Coleman</i> , 878 P.2d 319 (N.M. 1994)	43
<i>Bisaillon v. Casares</i> , 798 P.2d 1368 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990)	42
<i>Blazovic v. Andrich</i> , 590 A.2d 222 (N.J. 1991).....	43
<i>Bonpua v. Fagan</i> , 602 A.2d 287 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1992).....	44
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	37
<i>Caplinger v. Northern Pac. Terminal</i> , 418 P.2d 34 (Or 1966)	46
<i>Carlisle Packing Co. v. Sandanger</i> , 259 U.S. 255 (1922) ..	47
<i>Carpenter v. City of Belle Fourche</i> , 609 N.W.2d 751 (S.D. 2000)	3
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	13, 19
<i>Clark v. Mo. & N. Ark. R.R. Co., Inc.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 665 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	38
<i>Comeau v. Lucas</i> , 455 N.Y.S. 2d 871 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982).....	44
<i>Congress of Indus. Org. v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 472 (1945)	14
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	3, 4, 22, 24, 27, 30, 41
<i>Cook v. Caldwell Banker</i> , 967 S.W.2d 654 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	15

<i>Coray v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949)	20, 34
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Railway Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969)	27
<i>Cusson v. Canadian Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 115 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1940)	36
<i>Deery v. Cray</i> , 77 U.S. 263 (1869)	47
<i>Dennis v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 208 (1963)	28
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	13
<i>E. Transp. Line v. Hope</i> , 95 U.S. 297 (1877)	47
<i>Eagle v. Redmond</i> , 80 S.W.3d 920 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>Eglsaer v. Scandrett</i> , 151 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1945)	36
<i>Eickelman v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R. Co.</i> 714 S.W. 2d 611 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	38
<i>Fare v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 933 (11th Cir. 1971)	31
<i>Fitzgerald v. United States Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963)	45
<i>Fletcher v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 621 F.2d 902 (8th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963)	27
<i>Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Heater v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 497 F.2d 1243 (7th Cir. 1974)	37
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	14
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	14
<i>Hernandez v. Trawler Miss Vertie Mae, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Hertz v. Raks Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 196 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	16
<i>Hickey v. Zezulka</i> , 487 N.W.2d 106 (Mich. 1992)	43, 44

<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways</i> Com'n, 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	37
<i>Hines v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 926 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Holbrook v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	41
<i>Howard v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908).....	2
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	37
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	14
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	13
<i>Inman v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 361 U.S. 138 (1959)	28
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	28
<i>Little v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 1329 (Table), 1988 WL 145095, 1 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>McGoldrik v. Compagnie Generale</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)	14
<i>Messick v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 620 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	38
<i>Miller v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir.1993)	45
<i>Mohawk Indus. Inc. v. Williams</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006)	15
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	37
<i>Morris v. Yogi Bear's Jellystone Park Camp Resort</i> , 539 So.2d 70, 77-78 (La. Ct. App. 1989).....	44
<i>Mulherin v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 628 P.2d 1301 (Utah 1981)	45
<i>Napier v. F/V DEESIE, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2006)	30
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	13

<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	3, 21, 27, 39, 41, 42
<i>O’Day v. Chicago River & Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 216 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1954).....	36
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	20
<i>Oglesby v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Page v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 349 F.2d 820 (5th Cir. 1965)	46
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928).....	41
<i>Parker v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 263 Cal. App. 2d 675 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968).....	38
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Illinois Brick Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 447 (1936)	14
<i>Peters v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-077, 2006 WL 42179 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 3, 2006)	39
<i>Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. Hawn</i> , 346 U.S. 406 (1953)	44
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....	36
<i>Richards v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 330 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 284 S.W.2d 467 (Mo. 1955).....	25, 26, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36
<i>Schulz v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 523 (1956)	35
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946).....	44
<i>Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. v. Smith</i> , 305 U.S. 424 (1939)	44
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Duel</i> , 324 U.S. 154 (1945)	14
<i>Summers v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Sys.</i> , 132 F.3d 599	20, 30
<i>Syverson v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 824 (2d Cir. 1994)	30

<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943)	22
<i>Travis v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 977 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	38
<i>Turner v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co.</i> , 785 S.W.2d 569 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	13
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	3, 4
<i>York v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991)	38
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	13
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	14
<i>Wilkerson v. McCarthy</i> , 336 U.S. 53 (1949)	22
<i>Williams v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 196 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Wilmoth v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R.</i> , 486 S.W.2d 631 (Mo. 1972)	15
<i>Wolfe v. North Ca.</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960)	14

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. §§ 51-55	22
45 U.S.C. § 51	1, 3, 4, 20, 27, 41
45 U.S.C. § 53	3, 41, 42
45 U.S.C. § 54	4, 24, 41
45 U.S.C. § 60	4
N.D. Cent. Code §32-03.2-02 (1993)	44

RULES

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 70.03	15
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 83.08(b)	17
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.04(e)	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 60-460 (1908)	4, 22, 24
S. Rep. No. 84-661 (1939)	39
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908)	3, 4, 22, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2153 (1938)	24
40 Cong. Rec. 4605 (1906)	2
40 Cong. Rec. 4607 (1906)	2
42 Cong. Rec. 4527 (1908)	3, 22
42 Cong. Rec. 4536 (1908)	3, 22

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001)	41
Romualdo P. Eclavea, <i>Applicability of Comparative Negligence Doctrine to Actions Based on Strict Liability in Tort</i> , 9 A.L.R. 4th 633 (1981 & Supp. 2005)	44
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	41
<i>Summary of the Laws of Other Countries on the Subject of Workmen's Compensation</i> , 62 nd Cong., 2d Sess. No. 643 (May 2, 1912)	3
Charles H. Traeger, III, <i>Legal Cause, Proximate Cause, & Comparative Negligence in the FELA</i> , 18 STAN. L. REV. 929 (1966)	43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Missouri Approved Jury Instruction</i> 17.01 (6th ed. 2002)	9
<i>Missouri Approved Jury Instruction</i> 24.01 (6th ed. 2002)	9
<i>Missouri Approved Jury Instruction</i> 32.07 (6th ed. 2002)	7, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	43
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Product Liability</i> (1998)	44
